
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   March 4, 2019 Agenda Item:  7(b) 
              

 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 

 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Motion Authorizing the City Manager to Provide Notice to the 
Ronald Wastewater District that the City is Exercising Its Rights for 
a Two-year Extension of the First Amendment to the 2002 Interlocal 
Operating Agreement, the 2017 Wastewater Utility Operating 
Services Agreement, and the 2017 Franchise Granted by 
Ordinance No. 800 and to Execute the Second Amendment to 
Paragraph 4.2 of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 

DEPARTMENT: City Attorney’s Office 
PRESENTED BY: Margaret King, City Attorney 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     __X_ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
The City of Shoreline has three (3) agreements with the Ronald Wastewater District 
(Ronald) that are expiring in 2019.  On October 22, 2002, the City and Ronald entered 
into an Interlocal Operating Agreement (IOA).  On June 12, 2017, the City Council 
adopted the First Amendment to the 2002 IOA which allowed for a two-year extension 
of the IOA, with an option for the City to extend for an additional two years upon prior 
written notice to Ronald.  This amendment expires on June 22, 2019. 
 
On October 2, 2017, the City and Ronald entered into a Wastewater Utility Operating 
Services Agreement (WUOSA).  This agreement also grants the City the right to extend 
for an additional two years upon prior written notice.  This agreement expires on 
October 23, 2019. 
 
On October 16, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 800, granting a franchise 
to Ronald for the operation of a sanitary sewer system within the City’s public rights-of-
way.  This Ordinance grants the City the right to extend for an additional two years upon 
prior written notice.  This agreement expires on June 22, 2019. 
 
Given that the expiration of these three agreements occur within a few months of one 
another, staff believed it efficient to request the City Council’s authorization to provide 
timely notice for extensions of these agreements.  Tonight, staff is seeking Council 
authorization for the City Manager to provide notice to Ronald Wastewater District that 
the City is exercising its option for a two-year extension of the First Amendment to the 
IOA, the WUOSA, and Ronald’s Franchise Agreement.  Staff is also seeking Council 
authorization for the City Manager to enter into a Second Amendment to the 2002 IOA 
so that the IOA can be amended to provide for two additional years (2020 and 2021) of 
Interlocal Operating Fees. 
 

7b-1



 

  Page 2  

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
These Notices of Extension and Second Amendment are not anticipated to impact the 
budget except for those duties and/or responsibilities that were budgeted for that will 
remain with the Ronald Wastewater District. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move to authorize the City Manager to provide 
notice to the Ronald Wastewater District that the City is exercising its option for a two-
year extension of the First Amendment to the 2002 IOA in a form similar to that provided 
in Attachment E-1, a two-year extension of the WUOSA in a form similar to that 
provided in Attachment E-2, and a two-year extension of the Franchise granted under 
Ordinance No. 800 in a form similar to that provided in Attachment E-3, and to execute 
a Second Amendment to the 2002 IOA as provided in Attachment F. 
 
 
 
Approved By: City Manager  DT City Attorney  JA-T 

7b-2



 

  Page 3  

BACKGROUND 
 
On October 22, 2002, the City of Shoreline and the Ronald Wastewater District (Ronald) 
entered into a 15-year Interlocal Operating Agreement (IOA) for the provision of sanitary 
sewer services (Attachment A).  At the end of this 15-year term, the mutual goal was for 
the City to fully assume the entirety of Ronald.  However, continued litigation, as well as 
additional county administrative processes related to the assumption, have impacted 
the timing of the assumption as contemplated by the 2002 IOA, requiring an extension 
of the final assumption date so as to assure that the transition of the District to the City 
occurs in an orderly fashion. 
 
On June 12, 2017, the City Council adopted the First Amendment to the 2002 IOA 
(Attachment B) which extended the term of the IOA and also allows for a two-year 
extension upon at least three months prior notice.  Specifically, Section 2.2 provides: 
 

The City, at its sole option, may no less than three (3) months prior to the 
end of the term of this First Amendment extend this First Amendment for 
an additional two (2) years by providing written notice to the District. 

 
With the First Amendment expiring on June 22, 2019, an additional extension is 
needed, and the City must provide notice to Ronald no later than March 22, 2019.  In 
addition, a Second Amendment to Section 4.2 of the 2002 IOA is required to provide for 
the Interlocal Operating Fee in the extension years of 2020 and 2021. 
 
On October 16, 2017, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 800, granting a franchise 
to Ronald for the operation of a sanitary sewer system within the City’s public rights-of-
way (Attachment C).  This Ordinance grants the City the right to extend for an additional 
two years upon prior written notice.  Specifically, Section 12.2 provides: 
 

The City, at its sole option, may no less than three (3) months prior to the end of 
the term of this Franchise extend this Franchise for an additional two (2) years by 
providing written notice to Ronald. 

 
With this Franchise expiring at 11:59 pm PST on June 22, 2019, an extension is needed 
and the City must provide notice to Ronald no later than March 22, 2019. 
 
On October 23, 2017, the Wastewater Utility Operating Services Agreement (WUOSA), 
which set the roles and responsibilities of the parties regarding the City’s performance 
of services and functions in operating and maintaining the wastewater system and 
utility, became effective (Attachment D).  Section 3.2 allows for a two-year extension 
upon at least two (2) months prior written notice.  Specifically, Section 3.2 provides: 

 

The City, acting in its sole discretion at least two (2) months prior to the 
end of the two-year term of the Agreement, may extend this Service 
Agreement for an additional two (2) years by providing written notice to 
the District. 

 
With the WUOSA expiring on October 23, 2019, an extension is needed.  While the 
notice is not required until no later than August 23, 2019, staff believes it is efficient to 
provide notice of the City’s intent to extend the WUOSA at this time. 

7b-3



 

  Page 4  

DISCUSSION 
 
A draft of the Notices of Extension of the City’s three agreements with Ronald are 
provided in Attachments E-1, E-2, and E-3 and the Second Amendment to the 2002 IOA 
is provided in Attachment F, all included with this staff report.  The reasoning for an 
additional extension of these three agreements is the same as for the extension of 
the 2002 IOA.  The Second Amendment to the 2002 IOA provides for the Interlocal 
Operating Fee in the extension years of 2020 and 2021, which will be set at an annual 
amount of $964,000 and $993,000 respectively.  The Second Amendment to the 2002 
IOA will also need to be reviewed and executed by the Ronald Board of 
Commissioners. 
 
As the City Council is aware, numerous steps have been taken to achieve the 
assumption of Ronald, including but not limited to, the joint development of transition 
plans, the filing and refiling of notice of intentions with boundary review boards in King 
and Snohomish Counties, and the City defending its authority to assume the entirety of 
Ronald in various court proceedings.  The City’s actions in regards to the boundary 
review boards, in both King and Snohomish Counties, and the courts have resulted in 
the need for additional time to effectuate an orderly, seamless transition of governance 
of Ronald, which has long been the goal of the City so as to ensure no disruption in this 
public service for the community. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
These Notices of Extension and Second Amendment are not anticipated to impact the 
budget except for those duties and/or responsibilities that were budgeted for that will 
remain with the Ronald Wastewater District. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council move to authorize the City Manager to provide 
notice to the Ronald Wastewater District that the City is exercising its option for a two-
year extension of the First Amendment to the 2002 IOA in a form similar to that provided 
in Attachment E-1, a two-year extension of the WUOSA in a form similar to that 
provided in Attachment E-2, and a two-year extension of the Franchise granted under 
Ordinance No. 800 in a form similar to that provided in Attachment E-3, and to execute 
a Second Amendment to the 2002 IOA as provided in Attachment F. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 
Attachment B – First Amendment to 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 
Attachment C – Ordinance No. 800 Granting Ronald a Right-of-Way Franchise 
Attachment D – 2017 Wastewater Utility Operating Services Agreement 
Attachment E-1 – Notice of the City’s Intent to Exercise Its Option to Extend the First 

Amendment to the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 
Attachment E-2 – Notice of the City’s Intent to Exercise Its Option to Extend the 2017 

Wastewater Utility Operating Services Agreement 

7b-4



 

  Page 5  

Attachment E-3 – Notice of the City’s Intent to Exercise Its Option to Extend the Right-
of-Way Franchise Granted by Ordinance No. 800 

Attachment F – Second Amendment to the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 

7b-5



Attachment A

7b-6



7b-7



7b-8



7b-9



7b-10



7b-11



7b-12



7b-13



7b-14



7b-15



7b-16



7b-17



7b-18



7b-19



7b-20



7b-21



7b-22



7b-23



7b-24



7b-25



7b-26



7b-27



7b-28



Attachment B

7b-29



7b-30



7b-31



7b-32



7b-33



7b-34



Attachment C

7b-35



7b-36



7b-37



7b-38



7b-39



7b-40



7b-41



7b-42



7b-43



7b-44



7b-45



7b-46



7b-47



7b-48



7b-49



7b-50



7b-51



7b-52



Attachment D

7b-53



7b-54



7b-55



7b-56



7b-57



7b-58



7b-59



7b-60



7b-61



7b-62



7b-63



7b-64



7b-65



7b-66



7b-67



7b-68



7b-69



7b-70



7b-71



7b-72



7b-73



 

17500 Midvale Avenue N  Shoreline, Washington 98133 
(206) 801-2700  shorelinewa.gov 

  

SHORELINE 
CITY COUNCIL 

 

Will Hall 
Mayor 

Doris McConnell 
Deputy Mayor 

Susan Chang 

Keith A. McGlashan 

Chris Roberts 

Betsy Robertson 

Keith Scully 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested  
 
Via Email:  gatkinson@ronaldwastewater.org; rransom@ronaldwastewater.org; 
lmork@ronaldwastewater.org; dthomas@ronaldwastewater.org; 
wbrandon@ronaldwastewater.org  
 
Date 
 
Honorable Gretchen Atkinson, Board President 
Honorable Members of the Board of Commissioners 
Ronald Wastewater District 
17500 Midvale Ave N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
 
RE: City of Shoreline Notice to Exercise Option for Two-Year Extension of First 
Amendment to 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 
 
Dear Board President Atkinson and Board Commissioners: 
 
Section 2.2 of the First Amendment to the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement 
between the City of Shoreline and the Ronald Wastewater District provides that 
the City of Shoreline may, at its sole option, extend the term of the First 
Amendment for an additional two (2) years by providing written notice to the 
Ronald Wastewater District no less than three (3) months prior to expiration of the 
First Amendment.  On March 4, 2019, the City Council authorized notice to be 
sent that the City was exercising its option. 
 
Please accept this letter as written notification that the City of Shoreline is 
extending the term of the First Amendment for an additional two years from June 
22, 2019 through June 22, 2021. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Debbie Tarry  
City Manager 
 
cc   Shoreline City Clerk (Rec #1956.03) 

Attachment E-1

7b-74



 

17500 Midvale Avenue N  Shoreline, Washington 98133 
(206) 801-2700  shorelinewa.gov 

  

SHORELINE 
CITY COUNCIL 

 

Will Hall 
Mayor 

Doris McConnell 
Deputy Mayor 

Susan Chang 

Keith A. McGlashan 

Chris Roberts 

Betsy Robertson 

Keith Scully 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested  
 
Via Email:  gatkinson@ronaldwastewater.org; rransom@ronaldwastewater.org; 
lmork@ronaldwastewater.org; dthomas@ronaldwastewater.org; 
wbrandon@ronaldwastewater.org  
 
Date 
 
Honorable Gretchen Atkinson, Board President 
Honorable Members of the Board of Commissioners 
Ronald Wastewater District 
17500 Midvale Ave N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
 
RE: City of Shoreline Notice to Exercise Option for Two-Year Extension of the 
Wastewater Utility Services Operating Agreement 
 
Dear Board President Atkinson and Board Commissioners: 
 
Section 3.2 of the Wastewater Utility Services Operating Agreement between the 
City of Shoreline and the Ronald Wastewater District provides that the City of 
Shoreline may, at its sole option, extend the term of the Agreement for an 
additional two (2) years by providing written notice to the Ronald Wastewater 
District no less than two (2) months prior to expiration of the Agreement.  On 
March 4, 2019, the City Council authorized notice to be sent that the City was 
exercising its option. 
 
Please accept this letter as written notification that the City of Shoreline is 
extending the term of the Agreement for an additional two years from October 23, 
2019 through October 23, 2021. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Debbie Tarry  
City Manager 
 
cc   Shoreline City Clerk (Rec #8937.02) 

Attachment E-2

7b-75



 

17500 Midvale Avenue N  Shoreline, Washington 98133 
(206) 801-2700  shorelinewa.gov 

  

SHORELINE 
CITY COUNCIL 

 

Will Hall 
Mayor 

Doris McConnell 
Deputy Mayor 

Susan Chang 

Keith A. McGlashan 

Chris Roberts 

Betsy Robertson 

Keith Scully 

Via Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested  
 
Via Email:  gatkinson@ronaldwastewater.org; rransom@ronaldwastewater.org; 
lmork@ronaldwastewater.org; dthomas@ronaldwastewater.org; 
wbrandon@ronaldwastewater.org  
 
Date 
 
Honorable Gretchen Atkinson, Board President 
Honorable Members of the Board of Commissioners 
Ronald Wastewater District 
17500 Midvale Ave N 
Shoreline, WA 98133 
 
RE: City of Shoreline Notice to Exercise Option for Two-Year Extension of the 
Franchise Granted by Ordinance No. 800 
 
Dear Board President Atkinson and Board Commissioners: 
 
Section 12.2 of the Franchise granted by the City of Shoreline to the Ronald 
Wastewater District by Ordinance No. 800 provides that the City may, at its sole 
option, extend the term of the First Amendment for an additional two (2) years by 
providing written notice to the Ronald Wastewater District no less than three (3) 
months prior to expiration of the Franchise.  On March 4, 2019, the City Council 
authorized notice to be sent that the City was exercising its option. 
 
Please accept this letter as written notification that the City of Shoreline is 
extending the term of the Franchise for an additional two years from 11:59 pm 
PST June 22, 2019 through 11:59 pm PST June 22, 2021. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Debbie Tarry  
City Manager 
 
cc   Shoreline City Clerk (Rec #1956.02) 

Attachment E-3

7b-76



 

1 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT OF INTERLOCAL OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SHORELINE AND RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT RELATING 

TO SANITARY SEWER SERVICES WITHIN SHORELINE’S CITY LIMITS 
 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT OF INTERLOCAL OPERATING AGREEMENT (“Second 
Amendment”) is made and entered into this _____ day of ________, 2019 (“Effective Date”) 
by and between the City of Shoreline, a Washington Non-Charter Optional Municipal Code 
City (the "City") and Ronald Wastewater District, a special purpose municipal corporation (the 
"District"). 
 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2002, the City and the District entered the Interlocal 
Operating Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and Ronald Wastewater District Relating to 
Sanitary Sewer Services Within Shoreline’s City Limits (the “2002 Interlocal Operating 
Agreement”);  and 
 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2017, the City and the District entered in the First Amendment 
of the Interlocal Operating Agreement Between the City of Shoreline and Ronald Wastewater 
District Relating to Sanitary Sewer Services Within Shoreline’s City Limits (First Amendment); 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment grants the City the option, at is sole discretion, to 
extend the term of the First Amendment for an additional two (2) years by providing written 
notice to the District; and  
 

WHEREAS, Section 4.2 of the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agreement, as amended by 
Section 5 of the First Amendment, sets for the Interlocal Operating Fee schedule through the 
year 2019; and  
 

WHEREAS, on March 4, 2019, the Shoreline City Council authorized the City Manager 
to provide notice that the City was exercising its option to extend and, given this extension, 
Section 4.2 requires further amendment to provide for the extension years of 2020 and 2021; 
  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated 
herein as is if fully set forth below, and the terms and provisions contained herein, the City and the 
District agree as follows: 
 

Section 1.  Interlocal Operating Agreement Fee.  Paragraph 4.2 of the 2002 Interlocal 
Operating Agreement, as amended by Section 5 of the First Amendment, is amended to provide 
the following schedule of payments: 

 
Year  Amount 

2020  $964,000 

2021  $993,000 

Attachment F

7b-77



 

2 
 

Section 2.  Terms and Conditions Remain the Same.  The City and the District agree that 
except as specifically provided in this amendment, the terms and conditions of the 2002 
Interlocal Operating Agreement, as amended, continue in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment is executed by the following, each of whom represents and warrants that he or 
she is fully authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment on behalf of the party for which he 
or she is signing. 
 
CITY OF SHORELINE    RONALD WASTEWATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
By: ________________________   By: ______________________________ 
Debbie Tarry      Name: ______________________________ 
City Manager      Title: _____________________________ 

7b-78


	SR - Auth. CM to Notice RWD 2-yr Ext
	Att. A - 2002 Interlocal Operating Agree.
	Att. B - First Amd. to 2002 Interlocal Operating Agree.
	Att. C - Ord. No. 800 Granting Ronald a ROW Franchise
	Att. D - 2017 Wastewater Utility Operating Services Agree.
	Att. E-1 - NOI  to Exercise Option to Ext. the First Amd. to the 2002 Agree.
	Att. E-2 - NOI to Exercise Option to Ext. 2017 Wastewater Utility Operating Services Agree.
	Att. E-3 - NOI to Exercise Option to Ext. ROW Franchise
	Att. F - 2nd Amd. to the 2002 Interlocal Operating Agree.



